9 pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

MAY 17 201

Mr. David Barnes,
Authorized Agent
Watermark Operator, LLC
2020 Rudasill Road
Tucson, Arizona 85704

RE: Rose Tree Place
500 Sandy Bank Road
Media, Pennsylvania 19063
License #: 132810

Dear Mr. Barnes:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspections
on March 1, 2017 and March 2, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with
55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed
License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to hitps://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL._Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Ja¢aueline'L. Rowe
Dirgctor

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Farster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 717.783.3670 | F 717.783 5662 | www.dhs state. pa.us




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Ghapter 2600 Page 1 of 4

PCH Name: ROSE TREE PLAGE

License Numbar: 13281

Addrass: 500 SANDY BANK RROAD, MEDIA, PA 19083 County: Delaware

Administrator: Cynihia Evans

Reglon: SOUTHEAST

Legal Enlity Namie: WATERMARK OPERATOR LLC

Logul Entity Addrass: 2020 WEST RUDASILL ROAD, TUCSON, AZ 86704

Cerlificate(s) of Occupancy
c-21p
03/04H1 998
PA Depl of L&I

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 128

Tolal Dally Staff: 339 ' Waklng Staff; 264

Type of inspectlon: Full

BHA Docket Number: Nolice; Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Ranewal

On-Bite Inspactions Dates and Departinent Representatives On-Site
03/01/2017; Parker, Shawn; Freeman, Sabrina
03/02/2017: Parker, Shawn; Frooman, Sabrina

Off-Site Inspsction Dates and Inspactors, If Applicable

Other Delalle
Partial or Full Triggers:

Rantom Indicators:

. Resident Demographic Dala as of Inspection Datas

Licensed Capacily: 149

Numbar of Resltents Served: 128

Number of Residents who:

Reocalve Supplomental Securlly income: 0

Securcd Demanila, Gare Unit In Home: Yes Aro B0 Years of Age or Qldar: 127

Ares: 15T FLODR

Have Menta! lliness:'3

Securad Demenlla Unit Capacity, If Applisabla: 26 Have an Intelleclual Dlsabliity: O

Numibor of Reslidents Sorved in Secured Domentia Care Unit, Have a Mobliity Nood: 83

it applicable: 26

Humber of Current Hosplce Resldants; 13

Nurnber of Hosploe Resldents in past year; 17

Have a Physlcal Dizabliity: 0
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Violation Roport; 13281 - 03/01/2017 - Parker, Shawn
PCH Name: ROSE TREE PLACE

+. REGULATION 85 Pa.Code §26800
2600.184(a) - The original container for preseriplion medicalions shall be labaled with & pharmacy.Jabal that includes the
foliowlng: .

(1) The resident's name.

{2) The name of the medication,

{3) The date the prescriplion was lssued.

(4) The prescribed dosage and Instructions for administration.

(6) The name and title of the prescriber.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VICLATION
Tha label for rastdent # 1 Xtandi does not include residents name, dosaga, or Instructions on adminlaterng. It is an over the counter
madlca!lon bul st requires these elaments,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach prpes as necessary. Remembor that youanwst sign wnd date any altached pages.)
Includo steps lo comest the visialion daseribed above and slaps fo prevent & simifar violalion from occuming agaln. If sleps cannot be complated
Immadialsly, Includs dales by which the stops will he complalad.

Repeat Viclation: No Data{s) of Provious Viclation{s):

Signature of Lagal Enllty Represeptative |
Requlred on EVERY Pa "ﬁlm %

Printed Name and Title of Legal Enfity ReY)resenlallve )
{Roguirad on EVERY Pagioy” ! e ¢

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY {HOMIES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! /)

(Dal

The above plan of correclion is approved as of j{-ﬁﬁy—z Plan of corrastion inplermentation status as of _5 50 %2
' ! ;Da{a

1 Fullf lmplamenled
Parllally Implemented - Adequate Prograss
Tha above pian of correction was approved by [:| Parllally an]amentcd - Inadequate Progreés
: ' ' ials) [] Notimplemanted




Rose Tree Place
Annual inspection March 01, & 02 2017
Plan of Correction

Vielallon Repori: 13281 - G3/017/2017 - Parker, Shavin
PFCH Namo: ROSE TREE PLACE

1. REGULATION 68 Pa.Code §2600
?6“00 ?84(9) « Tho original container for prescrlptlon medfcations shall be fabaled vith & pharmacy.fabol that inotudas the
oliowing:

(1) The reskiant's hame,

{2) The name of the medicallon,

(3) Thedate the prescription was |ssusd,

{4) The prasciled dorage end nalruclions for admintstratlon,

(6} The name and @le of the prascriber,

23, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION )
Tho labo! for raaldent ¥# 1 Xtandl does ot include residents name, desege, or Instreciions on admintsledng, It I8 20 over ihe counler
madication but slili requlres these efamants,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {PQG) (Attech prges as necossary, Rewember that you must sign acd date any attached peges)

{natude stops la comacd the violatkon dascibod ebove and stops (a provent a simifer violation from occliming again. I steps cannol be compleled
immadiately, Includa dafes by whial the steps wil ba compleled,

What was the root cause of the violation?
The medication Xtandi for resident #1 label did not contain the residents name, dosage, or instructions
on adminlstering.

What was done to immediately correct the violation?

The POA was contacted and & hew bottle of medication was provided by the POA on March 5 2017 with
resident’s name, name of medication, date the prescription was issued, the prescribed dosage and
instructions for adenfnistration and name and title of the prescriber. Upon receipt of the replacement
medication the medication was removed from the medication cart and destroyed.

What will be done to ensure the violation does not recccur?

In-services were completed on March 24, 2017 with LPN’s and Med-techs ta review regulation
2600.184(a) and to review policles on Sources of Medication and Recaps - Review of Medications. POA
recelved a copy of aur policy on Resident’s Pharmacy Use.

Beginning March 27, 2017 weekly cart audits will be performed by 2% shift LPN's. Copy of audit shest
attached. Audit sheets will be reviewed by the Resident Care Director to ensure accuracy of audits,

Who will ke responsible for monitoring and compliance?
Dlrector of Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing/Executive Director

See Attachments 1,2, 3, 4,5, 9

‘\\ngc& R G N, DWW
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Vialation Report; 13281 - 03/01/2017 - Parker, Shawn
PCH Name: ROSE TREE PLACE

4. REGULATION &6 Pa.Code §2600
2600.187(a) - A medication record shall be kept to Include the following for each resident for whom medicalions are
administered:
{1) Residenl's name.
(2} Drug allergies.
{3) Name of madicalion,
{4) Strength,
(6) Dosage form.
{8) Dose.
(7) Route of administretion,
(8) Freguency of adminisiration.
{9} "Administratlon limes,
- {10) Duralion of therapy, If appiicable.
{11} Speclal precaullons, if applicable.
(12} Diagnosis or purpose for the medication, including pro re nata (FRN),
{13) Dale and time of medicaticn administration,
{14} Name and inilials of the siaff person adminislering the medication.

Za, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION _
The medicalion administralion record for resldent # 2 slales Levocelirlzine take 1.half tablet (2.5mg) at bedlime. The label staltes take
one tablet (5mg) at bediime,

Residant # 3 has lwo 3 day packs of Acetaminophen 650mg. The pack that stales "lake 1 lablet by mouth 2 {imes a day al 8:00am and
9:00pm was nol on the MAR.

Resldent # 1 takos Xtandi 40 mg capaules. The MAR states take 4 capsules a day 16 mg. It should say 160 mg, (40mg x 4 times a day
= 180 my). The MAR Is missing a 0.

3. PLAN OF CORREGTION (POC] (Attagh pages a5 necessery, Remember that you must slgn aed date sny aftachied pages.)
Inchide sleps to comact the viclation desciibod ahove and slepz lo prevent a similar viokallon from oceuning anain. If sleps cannm ba complelad
frimadialaly, Incfude datos by which the stops wilf o compleled.

W

Ropuat Violation: No Date{s) of Provious Viclatlon{s):

Signeture of Legal Eniity Representative -
Rogulrod on BVERY Pado /.’ MA. -Q\ ? P

Printod Name and Title of Legal Enlity Rcﬁ;eaanlauvn Dat ' :
{Roquirod on EVERY Page) ~ S O oo
Required on EVERY Pado p..&:\m Ch \_n sAraS {EXE(.L%\;N \ vﬁ(\ " ?)\ 9\.1\\?
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOI‘ZIIES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI 1]

The above plan of correctlon Is approved as of _31 t j‘ Plan of correclion implomontaion status as of]
At

[:] Fully implemented
B’ Parfially implemen{ed - Adequate Progress
]:] Parlially Implemented - inadequale Pragross
[T] Neotimplemented

The above plan of correction was approved by

v




VioTation Report: 13267 - 0370172077 - Parker, Shava
PCH Name: ROSE TREE PLACE

1 REGULATION 65 Pa,Coda §2800 )
2800.187(a) - Amedloation recard shalt he kept to Inchids the following for each resldent for wham medications are
adminlstered: |

(1) Resident’s name.

{2} Diug allergles,

{3) Namnof madication,

{4) Sirengih.

{6} Dosags form,

(&) Doss,

{7) Roule of adminlstralion.

(8) Frequency of administration. )

{9} ‘Adminislration tmes. - o

{0} Duralion of therapy, If applicable. )

(11) Special precautions, If appilosble,

(12} Diagnosls or purpose for the medlcation, Including pro re nala {PRN).

{13) Dato and Ume of medication administration,

{14) Nama end inilials of the staff parson administering the madicalion.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Tho modlcatlon administeatlen record for reskdant # 2 states Lavacelidzing fake 1.half tablat (25ma) at bedlime, The Jabsl slates take
one Toblal (Emg) at bediimao,

Rasldant # 3 has lwo 3 day packs of Acoteminophen 850mg. The pack that slales "taka 1 tablst by moulh 2 fintes # day a! §:00am end
9,00pm was nol on the MAR,

Resldent# 1 fakes Xlani! 40 mg capsuies, The MAR slates {uke 4 capsules a day 18 mg, it should say 160 mg. (40ma x < Himes a day
u 160 my), The MAR Is missing 0.

What was the root cause of the violation? ‘
Far resident #2 and resident #3 MAR's did not match the prescription label. For resident #1 the MAR

had the incorrect prescribed medication dosage. !

What was done to Immediately correct the violation?
Resident §2 a change of direction label was applied to the bottle of medication,

Resident #3 Acetaminophen 650mg labeled “take 1 tablet by mouth 2 times a day at 9:00am and
9:00pm"” was removed from the medication cart and destroyed, Medication was destroyed because
there were two additiortal packs of Acetaminophen 650mg on the medication cart with a current
physician order Acetaminephen 650my take 1 tablet by mouth daily

Resident #1 MAR was immediately updated to 160mg to reflect the correct dosage.

~ What will be done to ensure the violation does not reoccur?
In-services were completed on March 24, 2017 with LPN's and Medlication techniclans to review
regulation 2600.187(a), Pollcles on Sources of Medication, Ordering Medications, Medication Ordeting,
Destruction and Tracklng Guide, Medication Pass Review and Recaps — Raview of Medlcations were [
reviewed, All medication techniclans were in-serviced on the need to follow protocals and procedures ;
related to medication administration.
Beginning March 27, 2017 weekly cart audits will be performed by 2" shift LPN’s, Copy of audit sheet
attached. Audit sheets will be reviewed by the Resident Care Director to ensure accuracy of audits,

Who will be responsible for monitoring and compliance? !
Director of Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing/Executlve Director :

See Attachments 1, 2,3,5,6,7,8,9

v&a
T e e Xor 25N
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[Viclailon Raport: 13281 - 03/01/2017 - Parker, Shawn
PCH Name: ROSE TREE PLACE

1, REGULATION 54 Pa.Code §2600
2600.187(d) - The home shall follow the directions of the praseriber.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Reasident # 1 takes Gaballne 300 mg. The [abel says lake 4 imas a day. The MAR only documents the medicailon being distributed 3

{imes a day at 9:00am, 1:00pm, and 8:00pm.

Residanl # 3 has two 3 day packs of Acelaminophen 650 mg. The one pack that Is on the MAR siates take ong tablet by moulh daily,
The olher pack is no! documented on the MAR and states "lake one lablet by mouth 2 imes a day at 9:00am and 9:00pm"

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages os necessant Rcmcmbc: tint you mwst sign and date mny attached pages.)
Includs stops lo corract the violalion describad above and sleps {o prevent a skaller violalion from occuring egain. IF sfaps cannol be compleled
Immadialaly, Include dales by which the steps will by complaled.

W

Repeat Viclation: No Date(s) of Provious Violation{s):| 03/23/2016
Signature of Legal Entity Repregentative ’_Qw _?:
(Rogulred on EVERY Page) v\ﬁ&\u LD s

Printed Name and Tille of Legal EnlitﬁRepresenlaﬂue

Date
(Rosbived on EVERY Patg}s ﬂ\% Ry . '\\ Al "’b\’?_'l\\'l
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - lOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEl © /.

The above plan of cotreclion is approved as of oy Plan o! coriection Implementation stalus as of
* IE)

[ ] Fully implemented
Partially Inplemented - Adaquale Progress

The above pian of correction was approved by / Partlally implemenled - Inadequale Progress
{Inhja! . .
[] Notimplernentad

N




Rose Tree Place .
Annual Inspection March 01, & 02 2017
Plan of Correction

Viclation Reporl: 13261 « BIRTRDTT - Parker, Shawn
PCH Name: ROSE TREE PLACE

1. REGULATICN 56 Pa.Code 52800
2800.187(d) - Tha horno shail follow the directions of the prascriber.

#n. DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Rasldaent # 1 1zkas Gahalina 360 nig. The jabol says taka 4 Lres & day. Tha MAR only docuntanla tha msdlcallon balng dlstrlbuled 3
times & day al 8:09am, 1:00pm, and §:00sm.

Resldanl # 3 has two 3 day packs of Acalaminephen 660 mg. The one pack that 1o on the MAR slales lake one 1sblat by meuth detly.
‘The olher pack in figl dozumented on the MAR and iates "iake one loblal by mouth 2 Emps a day al 8:00am and 6:00pm”

4, PLAN OF CORRBCTION (POC) (Atiach pogey as necessary. Remember thal you nwst slgn and dale any alfached pages.)

Inclicta gisps i comact the viololion dessiibod ebevo end sleps fo pravent a simiier violnthon from oceurring sgein. If steps vennol be complelad
Immedialely, tnsluda datoa by wiloh tha slops wil he complaled.

What was the root cause of the viclation?
Resident #1 medication Gabatine 300 mg label did not match the MAR.

Resident #3 medication Acetaminophen 650 mg “take one tablet by mouth 2 times a day at 9:00am and
9:00pm” was discantinued but was not removed from the medication cart.

What was done to immediately correct the violation?
Resident #1 — A change of direction labe] was applied to the medication Gabatine 300 mgto match the
MAR one capsule by mouth 3 times a day per physician’s orders,

Resident #3 ~ The Acetaminophen 650mg labeled “take 1 tablet by mouth 2 times day at 9:00am and
9:00pm was removed from the medication cart and destroyed.

What will be done to ensure the violation does not reoccur?

In-services were completed on March 24, 2017 with LPN's and Med-techs to review regulation
2600.187{d} and o review policies on Sources of Medicatlon and Recaps — Review of Medications.
Beginning March 27, 2017 weekly cart audits will be performed by 2° shift LPN’s. Copy of audit sheet
attached, Audit sheets will be reviewed by the Resident Care Director to ensure accuracy of audits.

Who will be responsiblé for monitoring and compliance?
Director of Nursing/Assistant Directar of Nursing/Executive Director

See Attachments 1, 2, 3,5, 9
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